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Ex/ AIR cONTROL®OAR
12024 PARK 35 CIRCLE, AUSTIN, TENAS 78753, $12/008- 1000
RIKR P W3 150N SUAANND T i M
CHAIRMAN JACKNY MY [l ')
CALAMINE FARNI L 1 B D 1Y
Bumia, fEATLEY W LIANEED QL AL i
VICE CHAIR 1A L R e
SEEVEN N =ity P WOARKREXN L KORER I
ENFCUTIVE DARECLOR AARY VNS A AL

el i— W P S RN R oty

Qctober 25, 1991

Mr. Ted Uptmore

Uinager

WEST CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZER COMPNAY
P. 0. Box 68

West, Texas 76691

Oporatin  Pormit No, 4810
ANNYDROU . AMMONID STOR & TRANS FAC
ABBOTT, LLL COUNTY

Account o) Ho, H3~004;}15»ﬂ

Dear Mr. Uptmore:

Section 382.055 of the Texas Clwan Air Act, Fexas Health and Safety Code, Chapter
362, and Texas Air Control Board {TACH) Regulatien V1, Rulg 116,10 (eapy
enclosed), reguire all operating permito issied Ly the TACK €O bi rovivwed for
rengwal every 15 years. This lettor ia ta potifty you that tha rafarehesd
operating permit i1s scheduled for reviow. Ploase apply for reviow of your P
within 20 days using the enclosed application form. Fallure to apply will rosule
in automatic expiration of tils permit an the 15uh anndveradry of 16a paauanca,

Please furnish all information indicatved on Lhe vaclosed form. A oo based on
the schedule indicated in Hegulatian VI, Rule 116,17 ust Do pabmiteed with this
application. Upon receipt of your application, a datermination will be wade
based on the number and type ot emission points, sniaslon rate and wype of air
contaminant, aa to the nacd for you to furnish armoaspheric disperafon mode)iing
to determine the uwpact of emivsions on the sorrvoandipg aroy,  Aftey vYarelyn of
a completed applicatrion, you will be novo fied ~f £ 2 veguiresonts spd proccdgres
for public notification.

If we may ba of assiatance to you in this Loy, please ooanract the Pereiua
Program.

Scteve Spaw
Executive Director

cc:  Mr. Eugeno Fulton, Kegional Divestor, Wata
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TE&S AIR CONTR

PHONE 512/45)-5711
6520 SHOAL CREEK DOULEVARD

N, XAS - TR7SN
JOMN L, BLAIR, Chairman AUSTIN, TEXAS

WILLIE L. ULICH, M), P.E., Vica Chairman
WILLIAM N, ALLAN

JOE C. BRIBGEFARMER, PE.

"FRED HARTMAN

He, Ted . Ustmors
Kananer

WEST CHEMILAL & FIRTILI:
B, Q, Fox &

wagy, Texas  Fuill

Dear Mr. Untmpre:

CHARLES R. BARDEN, ¢, E.
EXECUTIVE HIRECTOR

CHARLES R. JAYNES
0. JACK KILIAN, M.D.
WILLIAM D, PARISK

E. W. RORINSON, P.E

0, R~

T TPPE AN

An operating permit for your new facility is enclosed, We appreciate
your cooperation in sending us the necessarv information to avalupate
your facility.

Thank you for your interest and cooperatipr in air pollution control.

Sincerely,

Charles R. Barden, P.E,
Executive Director
Texas Air Control Board

cc: #r, Ewgene Felten, Semvgnal Doperetgs o taco
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TEXAS AIR CONTROL BOARD

AN OPFRATING PERMAT
IS HEREBY ISSUEDTO

WEST CHEMICAL & FERTILIZER COMPARY
AUTHORIZING OPERATION OF

Anhydrous Ammonia Storage & Transfer Facility

WHICH IS LOCATED A

Abbott, Hi11 County, Teras
Lat., 31953'00" Long. 9.)7°04'00Q"

and which 15 02 e wperated dn as00rdanee with and sobject 1o the Tr v Clean A Avt, oy amendrd EATHL o 44774,
VATSS, and a3 Rules, Regaianons and Osders of the Tevae A Conte Hoatd. Sad opraane »oas sutuesr faoany o
tional or amended rrivs, tepuistions and oaders of the Board sdoped ; ursuahl o the At and 1o a8 o e [ fiawasg
conditions

1. Thes pernir s non-tzansferable from person to persan of fro o place 1o place.

2, Upon reguzst by the Fyecatwve Barector of the Texas A Contto! Koand, the foldir «f 1 poamnt sb ) ke
suffivignr 130k sanrpling analyses. o7 other tesls, t Prose sstictelt sqlapment pepletliebne Al oo ple
and testing procedares shail be approved by the Paecuine Duector and s oordiaied weth the degwual tepre-
sentatives of the Tevas Ay Control Hoard,

3. The fasihines covered by this permat shall got be aperated unlens o} sowanated i o Butiek alaterion? e
ment s mantsingd in gord working order and aperating properly dunng norma) Lackay cperaliem

4. Speoal Prosisions

See attachrent labeled “"Special Provisions, R-4310", 1-3.

Acceprance of this permil canstitiles 30 achnowledpement and aprer A1 that the Loldar widl somply wath al e,
Regulations and Orders of the Beard ivued o ronformuaty with the - and the canditians procedent to 2he glahiang
of this permis.

E),PLM)D «4&“\1 Qu\,‘?ipﬁ i

EXECUTIVI DIREC1OR Yeputy Director,
TENAS AIR CONTROL LOARD “ontrol & T ention




SPECIAL PROVISIONS
R-4810

1. Wnen transferring arronfa, all vapors shall be vented through the com-
pressor and never vented dire:tly to the atmosphere.

2, When relieving pressure from the connectors all vapors shall be bled into
an adequate volume of water and never direcily to the atmesphere,

Erissions from this facility must not :ause or contribute to o Cotaition
of 'air poliution' as defined in Scctin 1.03.(3) of tho Texas Clean Air
Act, Article 4477-5, V.A.T.S. If suck 1 condition should exist, additionas
abaterert reasures necessary to contra and pravent the condition ryusy tbe
frplemented.
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T&AS AIR CONTR%L BOARD

PHONE 512/451-571) CHARLES R. DARDEN, P E.
8520 SHOAL CREEN BOULEVARD EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

AUSTIN, TEXAS - 78753

JOHN L. BLAIR, Chairman CHARLES R, JAYNES
WILLIE L. ULICH, Ph.D., PE., Vice Chairman £l JACK KiLIAN, M.D,
WILLIAR N, ALLAN WILLIAM D, PARISH

JOE C. BRIDGEFARMER, P.E. E. W, ROBINSON, P.£,
FRED HARTMI N . - DRINSON, P+

Re: Permit No. O~

Dear Mr.

A construction permit for your new facility is enclosed. Ve appreciate
your cooperation in sending us the necessary information to evaludte your

proposed facility.

We have also enclosed an application(s) for a permit to operate {Form P1-33,
Within sixty (60) days after operation of the facility beqins, please
return each application in triplicate.

Charles R, Barden, P.E.
Executive Director
Texas Air Contro) Board

Enclosures
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SPECTAL PROVISICHS
- C-4810
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TL X?J AIR CONTROIL BOARD

LEaTOR COMMENTS

PERMITS SECTIOMN
DATE q/ p‘b/ 76 JE— {7 CONTIDENTIAL INEORMATION

—aAfxé" e TO B raom._}mbt'wv ] COMNTY,
i ROE £ compLiancy (A1t nat

_HEBro .

Apphi ant indscates sopy of applieation wal ent dipect 1o
[ Repor ] socu

COMPANY u}.."‘Gf a—k.f”[c'qa/ M&,ﬂﬁ{’f’(.ﬂ"”&;_
FACILITY LOCATION /ﬂﬁéo f' ” f(f‘rf?’ Ga ) .
anmeos 3 - £3 - 26 toncirom 97 o¥ - oo

PERMITUNITNAME Mo ﬁ?ﬁ-w H rrpomarses ‘”M?é_ " m!s!..i_‘ﬁum;g.&m “,-f.".f_E ,4

PERMIT UNITLD -

{3 NE® SOURCE W GQTFICATION {7V NsPs * ] MESHAPY 3 pORYARLE

DATE (e (o Tt & FROPOSD START OF ¢ INSTRUCTION
{3 ACTUAL STARTCFOI  ACHLETY.

NTAMIN

Empvssion fate U““‘HJ;".‘.‘E%}'E’.BJH W
L6 Pl Ll f Werr 4

OPERATING SCREDULF _ 8 Wi 7 oW, _&_ WIY. _____ CONTINUQUS.

——

TYPE AND QUANTITY OF AIR POLLUTION CONTRON DEVICES

T
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Y>S5SF§;) ,!!!!h}?ﬁ AIR CONTRIS BOARD ilﬂlb

GENEFRAL AUPLICATION
(Read Insdravbions Betore Conpleling

. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO- _West Chemical & Farsilizer Company.

wrponten. Compans, Government Apenay. Tam,

Mabng sddre. Do Qe Bex 65  West, Texss 76091

Individual auth -« -ed e a0t tor apphears Name Ted dJ. Uptrore T JAanzges.

Addresc __Po 0, Box &; West, Texas 7669} - Telephor: BL7=826-5305

H. LOCATION GF PERMIT UNITS -Lanrade and Longirade must be 1o nearess second
, b .y r U
Name of plant .- se BAITGSTE SGin COTDAENY. Suest whdress 6 avatlablay, M‘é&ﬁ&@;&
s € i hemck murk) -
Nearest oy ADEOLE L cosan _HIXY . paeae 3L DX A : ompnade 27, G4

HL TYPE OF OPERATHON OR PROCESS OF PERMIT UNIT:
Mame of uperatman or phees of penne ent ADRIGROWE CAmmenia Storace & Tratsler oo

Permi unpn sdenitioatesn ramaer

T L L . ST R T

Tope nhes omed X‘  'enn.nent Partable

Opetating sohedtile  Heurs d.u\':'ea_""c 1:_”]_ Das s werh o e i R

IV, PERMIT UNIT CLASSIFICATION (Cheeh apphicable blache:

A Sew Pernnt Ue Proposed a0t voralradton ;,*“,LO""G. Shart el apedgtion dodom dade]

B OO0 Sadifsinen of Permit Unn Bkt HHater

¢ Chanye an Eocation R F (‘_ }\:- EK‘! F D
In . { hatige n omnershup

|3 Permr Unit Now Operatng 1 omder Penmt vaniar

.‘l'

Vo If Giems IV.A B o € were cheched . submie the followmg < gommacsmn udet et A 3\

AL DatiostgueesTed ar G 12 st B has Beent presioasdy sabpntied undey Lo N

h '-tt NI
Bl Subant theew copues of a0 afua Bap O appmisitate soabe fueaiiy by e o e po r-ni}jnqnn!‘\- \kw:gmuw\p \!v '3
adirient ad reart e wWhich Ak he afecdod BUoie ctosdai, s sigla] b i h'.dulu wioh an Kaphimane CAtR eREa
SEFTCER hmdmachs, distaiee fo e o enles of pepest v o T g itd abnlf il ot hod Bletiop i ol ot
o boacated wathin 3 Town o con g ey mp oo beosad boprescnl s ittty sl!l Boatid o nbde s Bl ol et a sl g
wad Tap oy B et Contn Ty euips Sy be opdercd vy B ool ke Lo iy B oeinienl Mot Yedae o Hinagh
the 5..«7 Thesret flietrwan borpaneer Bos e ooy
Lane s degal deswrprien of the Tt el lamd apen wha i Uy planto e facety s beasiod TR wim el derBipieeg picaas vt g iiies
amd howtds dewonpre s ihe Block opd e atsbeq of g plationd adeds aqen a bt sl e watal s e e eonate By Hanael o) atle
real propern
Sabiret 3opist phet o7 te property Leoseade, ey the Posadane peostd Be Lo dabibude e gandsde b, M Lo st o adl it
partis S sk centds e o e et the disbaniee Betea e sl et megiest beiadans e predadig wand b
thoabibe Tl swade nd s et RGO JecBE it e e e appiecaint Bealdy The citnssge i anly By Date
bers. use 1ha wa et e g PO T priend et Wil b e A

AR

i-'on

Vi Hliem IV E nonor cheched arbimet the tollowmg imtornnian.
A Proviea | g, Propase and afach o ew diapram alea i s st ientndiodoal Pt eds sid of pvetatiei . fbedidu sty b

BT ottty Where 7aw sreertos, chentiod sod s ate mttediond, et bk s Lad s b paisaaies o e de
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’.‘ms AIR CONTROL BOARD M
FORM Pl-1. GENERAL APPLICATION
(Read Instructions Before Completinga

I. PERMIT TO BE IssUED T0: _West Chomical & Fartiliver Company
iCorporation, Compans, Government Ageney, | um, vtc,)
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Address __Po _C, Box 63 West, Texas 76691 11-upam;3;3_-?*325~.5_1.1,m

v e
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FERTILIZER
WEST CHEMICAL & FERTILIZER CO.

R

-

A i, Yot

DESCRIPTION OF PROCESS FLOW

D LN

Le process involves the transier of antydrous
ilizer from transpert trucks to the storape
¢ rurse tanks used by farners ip £3eld applio-tion,

wher the trarerort carrying anbydrous cmpenis crpiver or
our site, the transpert punps the onhydreus ommords brig
cur 12,000 gallon stersge tark, 1. . I'uhes sre vent-d
Lo the trensgort by a hoses  The  when o frumer arvives
% 1000 gallorn rurse tank, wo :enp Lhe anblydrou. e

rvrse tank from cuy 10,007 palion otor s

fuzes from the nurse tany are rhen vepbod
C gallor sterapge tank. AfLer the nurse Link ¢ fosr

re waster hode Trom ths 12,000 ;nllon QTSP Tank
verted into @ nank of viter,




FERTILIZER

AL NCFERTITER 8

UESCRIMEION OF PROCESS PLOW

Basically tae proceds Lovolves tha Srendfar of anlydrons
ammonda fertilizer from Cranapost trucks €O the Storage
tank, then to murae taniks used by farmers fn fleld application.

when the tranaport carrying mbydrous .asenda .srives ag

our aite, tha transport pumps the anfgydrouy amasnis inte

our 12,000 g:llom storage tank., Tos fusa: ore vented d.ck
into the tronsport by 2 hose. The wben o farmer arrives
with 2 1000 gallom murse tonk, we g Lo wnhydious ameond .
into his nurse tank from our 12,001 gullcon storage tank. The
dlschurge fuses £rom the nurse tad .xe then vented buak into
the 12,000 gallom stor:ges tani. Aftor tha nurse taak b.s Desh
f£illed, the msater hoas from the 17,000 g.llem utorige tunk
iz then vanted into » tunk of water,
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© ACCOUNT NUMBER _ .. - . %XAS AIR CONTROL BOARD
L .

o T T SOURCE INVESTIGATION SYSTEM
Date of Favestigntion M_L}.“_,_}_.:‘__ i Form No. S§iS-2
) . [} 10 L]
81 Action Cods | S Cowmey _ GMY Jorisdiction 77 Source Status: MD EX D DAD
2 ] ) ] -
. o0 b L o e e - -
Company Namw, Location, Mailing Addrass " f_ggl_l_i_l_\r_. Tya_n Enmr Y or N in om:h bm«
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E i% 53 ] EE:
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g o8 1 Other e me— - Owwr
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W Complaint Mo.____ | | Dstx Recsived e S D Smaka D Dust [:] Othar A ———
i T Y& 38 CE) T
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[} 47 1Y
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T
16
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7 !
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o m Approve D Deny D Exempt D Hold O Discuss D Enginesr

1¥
Partial Neady
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= e
22 Scwduled Date eofe e COMMENS S I TR T RV S R
Action: 16 18 36 1 . i ~t "o
X © frmmfrmmn  CoOMMSNLS L'f'i"”/»"_;‘_‘,’*'-’%i o T A ey iﬁ-ff.,.. —
16 1% ‘16 11 Ty
M M PR S S Commmt:
15 18 "20 an
125 Complience Action Recommended: Yoy D No D Abatemant Lettar Sent: Yo C:] No D
134
Em Imm Form Needed: VaD NnD El accurse; Ym[] Nn[:] UndutmlmdD Phatos: YuD HuD

s o S T e e




TEXAS AIR CONTROL BOARD
REQUIST FOR COMMENTS

PERMITS SECTION
DATE. 7/ 0&‘—/ 76 ] CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

P ROM: M S‘f‘«%/ 0. (B FEGION,.2 (3 Gy, 0 counTy.

K AQE: B COMPLIANCT,  [ALEGAL

PCRMIT munnov NO. "ib- 121D

Applicant indicates copy of application was sent dutctio;
[ Reyion 0 Lo

COMPANY: u}f"'f Qhmescal and Lovlilrees Co.
FACILITY LOCATION: Aséo F ; &40 8,

wanmwoe Y - €3 . 54 LONGITUDE. _97- o¥ . 84

PERMIT UNIT NAME. ﬂnﬁ;fw/»v Arzmenrd ¥, !Et%-z’_m/ Y ""”""};*ﬁ F%

PERMIT UNITLD. :

[0 NEWSOURCE MODIFICATION 0 nsps * ] NESHAPS [J PORTABLE

OaTE: __ [l /6 . TG e [R PROPOSENSTART OF G NSTRUCTION,
[0 ACTUAL START-UP OF FACHITY,

NAMF AND RATE OF AIR CONTAMINANTS:

Al Comaminant Emission Rate Uncontroiled Ryie w!gﬂs_
’ e

A Lo ¥/ p L1l L ¥

A

oremaninG scuepuLe: _ 8w, _ 7 owi 4. wiv: . CONTINUOUS,
TYPE AND QUANTITY OF AIR POLI UTION CONTROL DEVICES.

ENGR, COMMEijECHMCAL H!;\:'IEWIR.ECOMME"-’DA'!’ION [J EXEMPNON OR:

O 7 ZW? 5;_-:,,_@ Q..g;“gsm’
PROPOSED SPECTAL PROVISIONS:

l)‘o Uu-n}’-\., o .-A‘»'"/‘W"
2) e L

REQUESTED COMMENTS (Please réTusm your coMmEnts ue 1000 g4 posutile,)

wro (J[ 1 ]-JO-

O ADDLD. Sumber




TEXAS AIR CONTROL BOARD

TEULT AR rR YR pOLRD

[} CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

10: (R PEGION, = [ CIT¥o- 0 COuNTY;
) 19 ADE; COMPLIANCE, ) (& LEvAL
PLRMIT APPLICATION NO. Gga. HZ /D Aatihitse

Applicant indicates copy of spplicabion wak sent dyecy 10}
] Region £ Lo

COMPANY West Qhemescal aerd Lortitepey Co.
Faciiry Locanion. _ Bbbo " Al Co

anrveoe 9 - £3 - oo LoNGiTunE, _97. 24 . oa

rerurT UNIT NAMe. __H Akyaéov A rozorarscd %&L&ﬁl@-—_ﬁ.%{%

PERMITUNIT1.D. :

[] NEW SOURCE MODIFICATION O NsPs ) NESHAPS 3 PORTABLE

oate: ___ (- [6 - 776 ___tx {B PROPOSED START OF CONSTRUCTION,
(3 ACTUAL START-UP OF FACILITY.

NAME AXD RATE OF AIR CONTAMINANTE:

Az Conuminent Emostion Ryte Uncontrelled Ryte
Ao Ll ¥/ e 16l L Mo m

OFERATING SCHEDULE: 8 wib, __‘7. oo &L wIv, CONTINUOUS.

TYPE AND QUANTITY OF AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DEVICES:

ENGR. COMMENTS/TECHNICAL REVIEW/RECOMMENDATION. 3 EXEMPTION OR:

i . .

PROPOSE D SPECIAL PROVISIONS,
(3} Ao v oty o Jlf",ﬂ&v"
7 .

REQUESTED COMMENTS  (Please return your comments a5 100N &t posuble.)

wwo [0 (-0 0 -0

ADD 1.D. Number

RECEIVED

BEC 21 157

1S & mumm-.t
TEZAS AR CONTRUL B




ABATEMENT REQUIREMENTS AND ANALYSIS DIVISION COMMENTSE ON PERMIT » (-4fJ0

Engineer:_ff
Applicant: _wm_fihemg@ ‘d—_cgu.m%a;)do
Region: 3  County: Mﬁm______u_____ .
Lat.3/-53-00 Long. 9] -4 -0

Date received: 12-13-720

P e A s e athes o e s

O i T

PROBABLE COMPLIANCE WITH AIR QUALITY STARDARDS
1M AREA OF PACILITY

Trimary Saecondary Ho Relevart
Standarg Standard Data
Foilutant Attained? Attained? __"}.‘?_.l‘;}..‘lkllh‘,

ok L A AL .. Y ‘,.—,e:..}

Ambient data are attached, Source location and velevas:
sampler locations arc indicared en an attached map.

RECEIVED

additional comments attached. DEC S0 wis

Same as Construction Fermit, PERM.TS B INUENTORY
TEXRS AR camnnt ﬁﬂlm

e R e T A Sy,

Abatement Requirements and Analysis conments comploto,

Abatement Requirements and Analysis commants not it e

ﬁg@f-"&‘r’f 3 fizum‘ Ao

1y Quality Gl Analvn




TEXAS AIR CONTROL BOARD

RIQUEST FOR COMMENTS

PERMITS SECTION
DATE 7/"9"“‘-‘-/ 76 R!K',. CE‘VED {3 CONEIDINTIAL INFORMATION
T ROM. ‘! %cé_n Sh‘wﬁ/ ) 10: %__@_ﬁ ary. acoww;
V7 1R AOE: 5 COMPLIANCE., LEGAL
PLRMIT APPLICATION No». s, W72 DEC 13

o e 1]
“mmﬂﬁ Riﬁ“il"&“g:‘g& ;&,mmg indicares copy of applientinn was wnt duect
ysis

JMRL gy, BOMND ) Region 3 Lo
I COMPANY Wect Q Le oyt MR “%,,ﬁ,&g,, Co.,
2 eacunvocanon _ Hbbe F . 4l Co

3. LATITUDE :2/_’ - 53 - 20 toneiTupe _92. 0¥ . 25

& PERMITLUNIT NAME, ﬂnﬁ;fw/»ou Aot |3

s. PERMITUNITLD. :

6. [J NEWSOURCE ® MODIFICATION [ nsPs {1 NESHAPS ] PORTABLE

oATE: __ [~ /8 - TG ___sor (R FROPOSEDSTART OF IONSTRUCTION,
[ ACTUAL STARTP OF FACILITY.

S KAMF AN RATE OF AIR CONTAMINANTS

Al Conymemant Emassion Ryte Uncontrrfied Rate L2 H
Y. L e P/ Lol L Bnsr w &

OPERATING SCHEDULF & H:D, 2 brw, 6 WiY, _ ... CONTINUDUS,
8. TYPE AND QUANTITY OF AIR POLI UTION CONTROL DEVICLS

Fo

ENGR. COMMENTS TECHNICAL RE;}'!EW!RECO“MENDATION [ ] l.xtumoy QR

Oﬂcﬁv'a'/m el e dd gfw-? &mﬁi..wmmm

. PROPOSED SPECIAL PROVISIONS. ,
Y Ao Vo ntr to otrvm ,aﬁ‘.ev )
8y ST e RECEIVED

o daa

- REQUESTED COMMENTS  iPleaw retum y our commenrs a1 5000 as possible.)

wro O~ - DEC 30 moe

"[3 ADDLD Number PERMITS & INVENTORY
TEXAS AR CONTRIN, 80ARD




s 2
TEXAS AIR CONTROL BOARD

RIQUEST FOR COMMENTS

PERMITS SECTION

£
DATE 7/ p"'c-/ 76 {J CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
1rOM: _e,&ll_é Sﬂd 10: (B YEGION, =2 (3 CTTY, COUNTY:
S AQE; 5 COMPLIANCE, [’,?,.m.n)

PERMIT APPLICATION he toge_ 24810

Applicant indicates copy of appbeation was swent ditedt to:
[ Regon ] Lo

1. COMPANY u}?‘f— Qiewsca/ and Farliltzer Co,

1. FACILITY LOCATION Asbs 2 At (’g ,

) wmmoe Y - £3 - oo tonciiupe. _97- o< . 2»

& PERMIT UNIT NAME. ﬁxﬁvz%vv A roporrarscd F‘Mwﬁﬁé—
5. PERMITUNITID.:

T T - |
.. ’6 NEW SOURCE B NG ON O nses [J NESHAPS [ PORTABLE \

DATE. . L fo - 76 for (R PROPOSED START OF < ONSTRUCTION.
T L #ETUAL START-UP O FACILITY,

y m Ureonticlied Ryty
_Brenevaed Lo ¥/ 1o Ll £ ¥or w

oeeramnG sciepuie 8 wo. 7 oiw & wiv CONTINUOUS.

3. TYRE ANP QUANTITY OF AIR POLI UTION CONTROL DEVICES.

1
9 r.mn COMMENTS/JECHNICAL REVIEW/RECOMMENDATION .} EXEMFTION OR.

. :;o;o:gn;ri:&rﬁ:sxos‘t S RECEIVED

_ L) 6

REQUESTED COMMENTS* (Pleasr retuth your COmMmenTI a1 5000 a4 posibie.)

e LE0-0Ua-u YOS Rk G A SR

) ADDLD. Number
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AIR ACCOUNT #
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FILE TYPE: ’\-D -

INCLUSIVE DATES: \thﬂo - QQL__
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TEXAS AIR CONTROL
DATE: J2-10-92 PERMIT APPLICATION SUMMARY PRGF: 1

"TIME: 1B:16:29 PR )
& £37
**aGENERAL PERMIY [NFORMATION

PERMIT: 4310 ENGR: SMITH, CLAYTON ./ GROUP: AGHI Id:H030424
TSSUED TO: WEST CHEMICAL ¢ FERTILIZER COMPANMY

UNIT NAME: ANHYDROUS AMMONIA SYTORAGE % TRANSFEZQ FACILITY

QPERATING SCHERULE: Sal] HISIDAY 7 DAYSIUK 5 WKSFYR

LAT: 31=53-717 _0NG: D037«04=00 REGION: 3 COUNYY: MILL

NEAR CITY: A33)TT LOC: FARMERS GIN

*EEPERMIT/SITE CNONTACT INFORMATION:

PERSON: TED 4PTNORf ARDRY: PLD POX &
TITLE: MANAGER ADDD 2z
CITY: WEST STatTE: TY Tie: THEI1 PHONE: (RY7)A24-5%09 R
*% CONSTRUCTIOY o« * OPEQATING w« v CONTINUANCE wao
TYPE APPL(C,5,%): (C} OPERATION START @ NOTYICE MATLED : 10~25-04%
APPL RICUH t 11=22«T76 QPER APPL AECD = A}w)7=?7? APPL RECH -
DEFIC LTR SNT H OPER APPL CWMoLT DEFIC LYTR SNT H
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APPL CmPLTY - [AEEE LA LRT T X 'TE T RN g, APRPYL CmMPLY :
LOMP L TR SNT H - * COMO LTG Snt H
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CNST TYPE(L,¥»5): (C) * XTEXEMPY RoQpPeER - BISAPCLADAFY L Y
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CNSY STARY DATE

| x4 EMISSTONS CHANGED @

{
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APP ON HOLD UMTIL: TEARON: OD=YATA DFLAY Th=TECHR DIFFICULTY
CONST STO2PED UNTEL: AE=ALIRSYED NR-ND QF 3PANST
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‘ MEW MAJ SOURCE:> 177 1oV¥: SIC: 5160

HAJO0F “ODIFICATION: PORTARL S TELAYED PERMIYS: JTUFFIXY SFASON
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February 5, 13962

Mr. Ted J. Uptmore

Manager

WEST CHEMICAL & FERTILIZER COMPANY
P. 0. Box 6

West, Texas 7669)

Renet -l of Permit

Permiz No. 4810

Anhycrous Ammenia Storage &
Transfer Facility

Abbott, Hill County

Acogount ID No., HS-D042~J

Dear Mr. Uptmore:

This is in response to your nota dated January 20, 199%
regarding the referenced facility. We understand that in
August 1984, the Anhydrous Ammonia Storage facility was moved
from Abbott to West, Texas; and operations at Abbott were
ceased at that time,

Accordingly, Permit No. 4810 has been voided.

All records regarding this permit will be retained should the
project be reactivated; however, any future reactivation will
require a reapplication for a new permit  under the
requirements of Texas Air Control ! -ard Regqulations in effect
at that time.

Thank you for informing us of the tatus of this facility.
Sincerely,
6:¢~£L 2§L~14@4}w@
Cecil Bradford
CORE Division
Permits Program

€C: Mr. Eugene Fulton, Regional Director, Waco

./‘-/DC%, Texans working for clean air
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P NI
TEXAS AIR CONTROL
DATE: J2-10-92 PERMIT APPLICATION SUMMARY PRGF: 1

"TIME: 1B:16:29 PR )
& £37
**aGENERAL PERMIY [NFORMATION

PERMIT: 4310 ENGR: SMITH, CLAYTON ./ GROUP: AGHI Id:H030424
TSSUED TO: WEST CHEMICAL ¢ FERTILIZER COMPANMY

UNIT NAME: ANHYDROUS AMMONIA SYTORAGE % TRANSFEZQ FACILITY

QPERATING SCHERULE: Sal] HISIDAY 7 DAYSIUK 5 WKSFYR

LAT: 31=53-717 _0NG: D037«04=00 REGION: 3 COUNYY: MILL

NEAR CITY: A33)TT LOC: FARMERS GIN

*EEPERMIT/SITE CNONTACT INFORMATION:

PERSON: TED 4PTNORf ARDRY: PLD POX &
TITLE: MANAGER ADDD 2z
CITY: WEST STatTE: TY Tie: THEI1 PHONE: (RY7)A24-5%09 R
*% CONSTRUCTIOY o« * OPEQATING w« v CONTINUANCE wao
TYPE APPL(C,5,%): (C} OPERATION START @ NOTYICE MATLED : 10~25-04%
APPL RICUH t 11=22«T76 QPER APPL AECD = A}w)7=?7? APPL RECH -
DEFIC LTR SNT H OPER APPL CWMoLT DEFIC LYTR SNT H
SUPP EINFO REQ : ILSPCL-DY: (1) NS~19-77 SyUPP INFD REN :
SUPP INFQ RECH : O9R TYPE(R,S) 'R S5UPP INFQ RECH :
APPL CmPLTY - [AEEE LA LRT T X 'TE T RN g, APRPYL CmMPLY :
LOMP L TR SNT H - * COMO LTG Snt H
PU8 NTC SNT H * Iz ISSUED D=DSNE D » PUY NTC SNT :
PYa NTC PU9 3 * EXEXRIRED * Pug NTC Pyn ¥
PUB HEAA (R,H) ) * C=CNST S=§PEC 1AL * PUS HEARLRsH) A |
CNST TYPE(L,¥»5): (C) * XTEXEMPY RoQpPeER - BISAPCLADAFY L Y
ni{se {13 M R S A R R R R R e

CNSY STARY DATE

| x4 EMISSTONS CHANGED @

{
WEMREMARKS:ALL LINES APC VENTED [NTH WATER DR RALK TO COMPRESSOR, [0 LETTER/NOYE
. DATED 1725792 SAID FACILITY/OPSRATIONS MOVED AUGUST 19R% FRO% aa30YY YO
WESYs TEXAS & CPERATIONG CFASED AT YHE S1TH, o

i «**DTHER PERMIT 2ATIS: w FOVOIAAHOLD CDDBES: PD~PLY DISWMANTLED

APP/PERMIT VOIDED: ST=20=22 QEASON: 0D CR-COGMPANY REQUEFSY TI«TYHE EXPIRED
APP ON HOLD UMTIL: TEARON: OD=YATA DFLAY Th=TECHR DIFFICULTY
CONST STO2PED UNTEL: AE=ALIRSYED NR-ND QF 3PANST

we*PERMIT TYPES/STANDARDR:

‘ MEW MAJ SOURCE:> 177 1oV¥: SIC: 5160

HAJO0F “ODIFICATION: PORTARL S TELAYED PERMIYS: JTUFFIXY SFASON
NON—ATTAIN P2ylFfys N§PS: TACR: TG LO0
INSTIGNEFICANT EMISSIDNGS X NLSHAP: PID~YX: THG Dwle
FUEL CONVERSION: TOXIC MATERIALS S5TD Ex wyn,:

*waALQ CON' A®INANT INFOQMATION: MAE RALLDCANLE RATE ACTUAYL

YAME CaDE LASAHN TONS/ YR YONSIYR

cas AFATEMENT i "PMENT:




e

X Add LNVESTIGATION/VIOLATION FORM

____ Change (BOLUFACED ITHEMS ARE REQUIRED L

—_ Delete

Account Number _MB-0145-8  Account Name: __Weah Chemical and Fortilizer

Date of Investigavion (as MMDDYY) | 0R-08-97 Of L Houra (Y oy W N
Investigator Stafficede __BHR1 Permitis); S
Primary Investigator Juriscode 0 9 0 Other Juriascode 3 . f™Mher Juriecods

! 0 a T
VIOLATION _VIC:+.ATION FOLLOWUP

w

Site Name/Locatiorn: West Chaemigal and Fertilizer 7/ old Dallas Higbway Moibh of Wear
Person Contacted/Ihone; Jexy_y Sinkule, Jr, /_ 354-B26.5309
_-————l—m

Investigation Number _ ° A Related Pravious I'nvesyigation Number
Federal Program (Y oxr H!: HNEPS |  NESHAP _  Situat:on Humber _ . (COMDPL)
*Investigation Type _CMPL In-Housne Investigation (Y or N) N *+EMN
Comment This wag an_ammonia odor complaint investigacton,  No odors Wt_{."&‘_“
investigatipn, and no violatisns weys auaved,  Ploage see attaehed yepoyt o o
COMPLAINT NO. 099700652 b e et ot

+ % * FGR RECORDING FHEYLEWS OF COMUAMY - LEMUTTRD REDGRTS oW r ¢ 4 s

PRI

Date Test Conducted {(as MMDDYY) o [NE0 Kol Recetved ios MMIDYY!
Analysis Review Resulvts (C N, U, Py U 00 0 e i e HUTOE R e o
i ; .

Investigation Number 2 Related frevicas Tnvestigatson Wombey
Federal Program [¥ oy Ni: NSDS | NESHAPR | Savwat oon Noaboy o (COMPLIAISE Y
*Investigation Type __ Tn-foune Tnvestigarion (¥ or N} . ++EIN
Comment
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Investigation Number

Violation Number ((IIAN(‘!‘.Q/I]!'M ATES ONLY) St o0 o Numies DY
Cause/Description - e e e e o
Enle Violated — Rt g

Pill in the Following Applicaliie lTtoma,

Permit Mumber | . Permal Pyesyin oo, .

Beard Crder Number 0 ot (rddey Buebooo = PR BPMY i
w2 PIN Involved o Famlat, M ot b e e :
Violation Type “ica f‘lencal TN Nan Clerizal, s dmminent Py TVarbal Nobired (Y o NY

Date NOV Sent as {MMODYY)Y _ -

Date NOV Recaived (as MMODYY) LEFARUD D T 0 DAYR AFTER GATE WY ARNT

e e R, oA <P TR ERL LY

Investigation Number » Ladad .
yviolation Number ____  (CHANGES/DELHTRS ONLY) aitatios Hurbes - -
Cause/Description _ . [NV TSR S0 | S FES DR L R
Rule Violated o y e et e

£ill in the Following I\pp icable Ttoms:

Parmit Humbey Vermit Prowisi b o

Board Orvder Numbey o Cony . Opder tm‘H L U SEE P
*APIH Involved Paciisey Wawe cout.onaly e e
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Date WOV Senl: (as MMDDYY)
Date NOV Regeived (as MMROYY?
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IDEFR T T b TFYE AFYRER BATE ROV 81007
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SOURCE NAME: West Chemical and Fertilizer

ACCOUNT NUMBER: MB-0145-§

LOCATION: Old Dallas Highway. North of

CITY, COUNTY: West, McLennan County

INVESTIGATION DATE: (8-08-97

VIOLATION FOUND? . No DATE VIOLATION CONFIRMED: NA
COMPLAINT NUMBER: (1099700652

INVESTIGATOR(S): Brad Bruneu

NATURE OF INVESTIGATION:
This was an odor complaint investigation. The complainant alleped that strong ammonia
odors had intermittently been coming from the West Chemical and Fertilizer facility,

SOURCEEMISSIONS, CONTROLS:

The alleged source is the above-named facility. The facility receives, stores, and sells
agricultural fertitizers, chemicals, animal teeds and grains.  Potential enussions include
particulate mauter from the grain handling operitions amd traffic areas, and vapors from the
ammonia storage and conveying equipment.  Particulate emissions are controlied by ehoke
feeding yrains at the receiving pit, enclosed grivin ¢ aveyors, and socks on grain foad owt
spouts.  Anmmoma vapors are controlled by venting  hem from the receiving tnk back o the
host tank during transter operations and by bleedin ' anmonia hases into waler vaes.

COMPLAINANT CONTACT:

I zontacted the complamant by phone o 8-7-97 and discussed the complaint with her ppoy 1o
conducting the site imvestigaton,  The complimant indiemed that she ud smelled the aders
at night on approximately five diffevent veuasions duving the past month,

! again contacted the complaimant following my invcstigation at the sie on 8-8 97 and
informed her of my findings. | oxnlained that | hed not detected snv ammonir odors during
mry pvestiganon which included an unonnounced visit at the faclity, o stop a2 her apartmen
complex. and a drive aroumd the areir 1 adso i ated that theye may be oceasional teaks
from valves on some of the stordge tanky durimg esening ansd afternoon hours when
temperatures ool down follawag hot days, as wis explaned o e by M Jerry Sinkule
during my investigation at the site.

EINDINGS

[ arrived in the area of the Lacility at approximate'y 2115 am. The wind was hight and
variable, the skv was overcast, and the emperaet was approxmately 3% F. Prior o
stopping at the tacility, 1 drove completely arounc okl past the complainant’s apartment
comples on the nearest roads attempting to detess Oy ammonia-ope odors, None were
detected, 1 then stopped at the facility where T mc with an emplayee, Mr. Jerry Sinkule,
and explained the reason for my visit, The manager of the faecility . Mr. Ted Uptmore, was
not available at this time. Mr. Sinkule indigated that they were not aware of any recent leaks
or releases. He said that all of the tanks and vaives are checked in the mormings and
evenings, and when releases or leaks are found, thay are corrected and notitication is
provided to the TNRCC Region 9 Office.  As discussed abowve in the COMPLAINANT




CONTACT Section, Mr. Sinkule indicated that there may be occasiona] minor leaks from
valves during afternoon and ¢vening hours following extremely hot days, He indicated that
they watch for this and try 1o make sure all valves are tightened sufficiently before Jeaving
the facility for the night; however, he said they can not always prevent these minor leaks
from occarring even with new valves, and they may not become aware of them if they
happen at night.

CONCLUSION:
No ammonia odors were documented during this investigation, and the facility appeared to he
in compliance with all applicable rules and regulatior s.




_ ° Nuisance Odor Protocol o
CATEGORY 1 SITE INFORMATION

R . [_. 5»’:"\ (z Aot .._/ ' 1"" 7 / '?'_ ~
& No odors detected. Source: fi- grie s £t Loy ) hes
' Account No.: _zg12s owf™ s

ATEG 2 . - -
CATEGORY Complaini(s) No(s) _ ¥/ 20vse72
Odors barely detectat le Investigation Date: _3 -3 -5 7
Odors very faint [
Odors very intermitten: and faint Locatior.: Source | Complainant’s! Other
Odors not strong enough or of sufficient duration to be Lengih of time foude * ;
identified or characterized G‘g {0¢... min, 1o ; Ml

. Fras
CATEGORY 3 Odor Category

!

& Odors light and not objectionable O?or Duration, : X ) ;,5}
® Odors naticeable but ro unpleasant characteristics noted ma. ;

Wind Direction ™ "

s i

CATEGORY 4 i -
¥ind Speed, mph

Odors light to modesate of not unpleasant character
Odors somewhar objectionable but not sufficient to
interfere with normal use or enjoyment of property “umperature, °F
Odors strong and of objectionable character but very ™
intermittent and because of lack of duration, would NOT | 1.stance to Complainant's Property ~ I
tend 10 interfere with normat use or enjoyment of —— i v e,
property CONTACTED: { Complainant’ “Soures
- Odors strong but not at all of an unpleasant charaster e Neimer S §
and would NOT creaie any adverse reactions that mighy  (¢7ele one) feithet o Barh
interfere with normal use or enjoyment of property " poe NS e
COMPLAINANT INTERVIEW  © 7't

Fomidity, %

-+

CATEGORY §
SYMPTOMS/EFFECTS
General Experienced by !
®  Odors capable of causing nausea Inv, Comp, A
Odors capable of causing headaches o
Odors overpowering and highly objactionable B0 Nausea
Odors would create a need to leave area G 0O Headache

Residential Arcs L 00 Ireitated:  Skin  Eyes Nose Throat
¢ Odors cffensive enough to prevent working or playing 0 0 Dirziness

in yard e 0 .
¢ Odors would tend to siay in residence and make it M3 Diffieulty in Breathing

difficult to sleep, eat, etc, O 0O Other

© ‘Odors would tend 1o interfere with entertaining guests OLIOR DATES/TIMES IFREQUENCY
c - reial/Industrial A (As reported by Complainant During Interview)

® Odors would tend to interfere with normal activities of y roL . » :
Ldr i n ) A A L ‘f,, v g i
office workers P S e
Odors would tend to stay in office building and make jt ./ e ! B v b s
difficult 1o read, type, concentrate, ete. fafordod Aoroon P
- ) '. . A L P [P LA ”‘}’ -"J‘ f' 4t ¥ "

Odors would tend to interfere with normal warehouse -t e - k-
wiork activities COMMENTS

- Odors would tend 1o interfere with normal outdoor work
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. - 8/11/1997 TNRCC Complaint Printout - Without Complainant Info
8:12 am File in Public File

Media Type: A Complaint No: Q99700652 Assigned To BBB

pate Racvd: 7/28/1997) Time Recvd: 08:00 Priority: 3
Complaint Info (confidential) Company/Source Couaz;: 155 MclLennan

First/Last Kame Titleforg: '

{Addreaa

ECiWr State, Z; P ) ) o Pregram Grgup:m}m

iPhone o Alt Phone: IT;;; Codé?mxﬁwn Effect: G

Alleged Source : WEST CHEMICAL

Initial Problem

Bad cdor of ammonis coming from area of fertlilizer plant.

‘#Complaining: 1 iDate Occurretd: 7/#8{1997 Form T:‘ o Naturat‘O
?Frequency: CURRENT Confidential; Y Referred By: Referred To:

Jyu—— Rmrer iy 4 gt ey A o)+ adm ta At bp tan L b gy e e g s

‘Date Complaint Notjfied of I pate of
Cermmrgsioners Metg/Formal Actlon: l Formal Action;

Closure Comments

Ecloaure Code: NVN iCloaure Date: B/08/193% i Final Letter: ]

[ S P — -

Investigator Region or Program Manager

Attachments(s): Correspondance
Samples
Photos
other



8/11/1997
8:18 am

Media Type:
Investigator:
Investigation Date:
Investigation No:
- TIN:
Contact Date:
Samples Sent:

S1te Visit:

. Confirmed 3source:
Account Num:

CSN Number:

A Complaint No:
Brad B. Brunett

8/08/1997 Invest Time:
0025R82A

8/08/1997 5IC code:
Samples Returned:
¥

WEST CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZER CO
MBED1458

00020377

Result of Investigation:

¥o ammonia odors were detected during investigation.
compliance with applicable rules and regulazions.

Rule Violated:

Location:

1300 North Reagan =

Heat

TNRCC Investigation Printout !

099700652 PSDB 112668A
09:15%

5141

Facility appeared to be in
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10077

_ VIOLATION _VIOLATION FOLLOWUP ™ %

X Rdd . INVESTIGATION/VIOLATION FORM C O P'Y
Change {BOLDFACED ITEMS APT REQUIREL: Cﬂmplla]l{.‘e
Delete

Account Number _MB-ul45-S 2 Account Name: __ WEST CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZER
Date of Investigaticn (as MPMDDYY} 6/20/96 Y Houwrs Sy or N
Investigator Staffcode | RHB1  Permitig):

Primary Investigator Juriscode @ 9 Q@ Drhet durjacoda t T T Tmrney hrisoodn o _ LT
Five Hame LeoTsation: 2.0 DATLAS HWY, NCRTH OF WEST, MCLENRAN SUNTY —
Persan Jrntartied Phorae: TED _UFTMORE Bl7/838-51,
i
. . s
Investigation Number _ - A Helated Prawicur Invest nyataon Humbey
FPederal PrograT .Y s@ N, HNSPS NESHAP Srtuat.en Nunber SCUMPLIANCE UV ONLY

rInvestigation Type _COSV In-House Investigation (¥ or N} N +YEPN

Jomment  _IDCR SIMPLAINT NG VIOLATIONS CONFIRMED.  SEE ATTACHRD MEMC
OTMEILINT MO, ZSue LoE38 ANL 36
FOR R

ECORDING REVIEWS OF COMPANT-SURMITTED REPSFTE (HLY + » +

Tate Tast Tendug 35 MMDDYY! N Date Depart Bocetwvad (s BMBDYY
ARALVSLS RBaviaw Re- Gabd O N U Permitag): - . e, Pl AL Requiled)
N

g,

Investigation Number B Rajated Dravy us Invest ia1ats

Federal Fragvar 7V oor W NSRS NERHAR | #itwaraen Nutber

*Investigation Type In-House Inveatigation I(Y or N)
Pt

Pllag 11y il

i e e 4 s dcemnn,

Investigation Numbear
Violation Fumber __ [CHANGRS/DELETES ONLY) 0t
Tause lssoriyTLIn

Rule Violated
Fill in the following Applicable Ttems:

Parmis Vomar eyt e A
rard Irier Nomner Sonrt vrdar Wumoe . N L
= PIN Invoived tacybarty Hame bortoiomal e e e e e
Violation Type _ {(C=Clerical, N- Non. Clarical, 1 lmminent n.mqm}
Date ROV Sent as |MMDDYY) ——
oarte NI Reos D AR MM e, RPN DT T DRSS ARTRE DATE N wnT

Investigation Number el

[ [SERPR I T | [ S
Viclation Number (CHANGES /DRLETES ONLY) . iy o Nasier Lo ENELS o8
Case TEIIT.pPTIOC e W CTMPLIARLGE LIV wnin

Rule Violated
Fill in the Following Applicabie ltemsg:

"‘”’l': sy Permit Proviaun
a H Ty oty der Uiy . TR 3oy
*“FIH lnvolued Barnl Lt Mot o

Violation Type . {<-Clerical, N- Non r‘luncal. | 3 Hfmnwm l).mqer)

Tate WOV Sent {as MMBDYY)
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*IEE L IR OVALIL DES ORND W TANGTON TYE AU S
e O 2 T IOAES N
*+TEN F EDORIE O INVEDTIORT '3 TORYET H

e = Lor s e e ey Hm'uf. v WARPIET Lo b o Mg o

e wTTN R FEDOECIT TILATIONS e AT WITH WANUADL B ThMLE

TmwssTizator iznn 1. /‘/ ‘.’— " < .wév e e Tt
| B Orignal Sg_f‘m R

Zce Hascoe, P.E.
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SQURCE NAME: WE CHEMICAL & FERTILIZER
ACCOUNT NUMBER: MBI 45 -8 o
LOCATION: OLD DALLAS HWY, NORTH OF
CITY, COUNTY: WEST, MCLENNAN CQUNTY
INVESTIGATION DATE: 6/20/96
VIOLATION FIUND? No DATE VIOLATION CONFIRMED: N:A
COMPLAINT NUMBER: 09960059% and 594
INVESTIGATOR(S) : RALPH BOWLER
NATURE OF INVESTISATICON : This investigatlon was condusted in r
complaints conceriing ammonia odors frem this facilizy. Since ¢
complainant inves:tigation, the company was not notified ahead of @ims
SOURCE/EMISSIONSfCONTROLS: Thia facility roceives, stares, and aellz
agricultural fertilizers, chemicals, anima. feeds and grains.  Fotonrial
emissions include particulate matter form the grain handiinag operat tons and

traffic areas, and vapors from the ammonia storaae and conveying agaipment.
Emissions are controlled by handling bagged and packaged materials: by ohoeke
feediqg grains at the receiving pit, enclosed grain cenvayors, and acoks on
grain load out spouts; and by maintaining leak proof ammonia storaas sguipne
and bleeding ammcnia hoges into water vate,

COMPLAINANT CONTACT: I drove to gomplainant Mo, G9%'a home and s
complaint with a resident, the complainant was not thore so 3 Io"

asked that they call if the situation occu 3 in the foture, 1 did

the house number or phone number of compla:nant No, 5% at the time A
investigation, so T contacted them by phorno on July 7, 1oun, L ewpoaibed oo
during this investigation, I was not able o verify a nuizance conditirn along
their street or at the ball park near the racility.

FINDINGS: See twe attached phone memos caoncarning conversayions @ohuid with
company parsonnel on tha day thaage complaings wore raceived,

I arrived in the Whighb01h00d weat of the faciiity o0 abonr 200 pom, and
rroceedad to drive arcund in an attempt to detect any oders whicoh conld be
associated with the facilicy. I drove along Mavabla, Spraing, Reagan, Meadow,
Jare, Davis, and 0ld Waco-Rallas Bfreats with the vohiole window acwrs and
stopped several times. T also dvove avound the nucsing home, noapital, and
AT

: !
COHoTuLnad e

school. The wind was 5 mph or less and fyom tho facility towavds ey )

during this investigation., T was novr able ro dete st any odors wini
assoclated with the facility,

1 proceeded to the faciliby and met with My, Jervy Rinkule I oxpiaimed we
had received complaints concerning ommonia odors {rom "riAUnLq Eor fhe weal of

this facility. He ir dicated My, Uptmors nd veooived a -adl severs: pliobrs
ago and was nable to identily tha source 3 beimg trem rhey faciti

ity (B
attached phone menmc from Mr. Uptmare.) We adwoeewdod (o walk around rhe
facility and observe the stavicnavy ammoni  storvage vanke and portatde purse
tanks. Mr, Sinxule stated thay ave In the proosss of moviny mess of the nuarae

ranks off size, to a farm outside of town., Ghey will lesave tiheae canks off
site until the fertilizer seazon begins in rhe Fall, Nr. Sinkule ipdicated
that emplovees of the facility walk thranqh the arca periciically =ach day and
check for leaks. hnile walking rhxmuqh the taciliry | cheevved owo 6,000
gallcn ammonia Lanks which the company hm mc-\'c--a] o the 8ite and on June o,
1992 nad received a noticn of V1‘33L¢Dn oy sonatruation without s wermic, To
resolve this viclaricn, the company agr=2d £ not fwore ammonia in those
tanks. Mr. Sinkule st 3tad théy now use thess Lanks tﬁr arorage of liquid

1
fervilizer 132-0-0%.

CONCLUSIQN: Ne viglations were found duving this investigation,

-
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Nuisance Qdov Protocol ;

CATEGORY 1

Y{ No cdors detectad.
CATEGORY 2

Odors barely de ¢ctable
Odors very faim
3 Odors very imemittent and faint

03 Odors not styong enough or of sufficiant duration 10 be
identified or c‘.':aracscnzed

UATEGORY 3
o5 Oders tizht 2nd not ohjestionable

.2 Oders neticezbls but no unpleasant characertistics noted

CATEGORY 4
dors light o medarate of not unpleasa:

Oders samewhat objectior
inierfer

nt characier
nable but rot sufficlent 1
with normal use or enjoyment of property
Cdors sirong and of ehjecticnable character but very
intarmittent and because of lack of duration, would NC
tend 10 imterfere with nermal use or enjoyment of
property

Odors strong but not at all of an unplesszit charactet
ard would NOT create any adverse reactions that fight

interiere with normal use or enjoyment of property

CATEGORY 5

o
o o

1

ghly chjecricnable
a need W leave area

PRI

Residentis] Aress
O Oders offen
vard
Qdoers aou’
Siffient =y e
L] Cdeors \'\\.‘;:.d 25d 10 'r"crf

with entertaining gu2sts

- CormmercialiIndusieial Aveas
£} Odors wou'd ter
office weorkers
0 Odors weuld 1end 10 stay in office building and make it
difficult 1o read, type, concentrate, eic.

£J Cdors would tend to interfere with normal warehouse
waork activities

{1 Odors would tend to interfere with norma 1 cutdoor weork
aC“VIIlCS -

to interfera with nermal aciivities of

SITE%ORMAT[ON .
Source: ld t"s"" (..Liuucw/

Account No.: _M B -0 f4¢- S

Complaint(s) No.(s) _€*996 0095
P 596

Investigation Date: f-']/'lt:/ b4
Length of time atsite: ___ 2¢? -
Qder Duration: Aevus o tee toz
Wind Dircction:'ﬁs‘m ST

Wind Spead: <5 mph

Humidity:

.'G

Temperature: _ D8 g

R o . )
Contacted: Complainznt souree -

—r

Neither Roth

COMPLAINANT INTERVIEW

SYMPTOMS/EFFECTS
experienced by
Inv. Cemp,

£ 0 Nausea
3 00 Headache
{3 lrritsted: Skin  Eyes Nose
Thica

3
{3

OROR DATESTIMES FREQUENCY

S T St et e W ¢ e o ety
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Texas 'Natipal Resource Conservation &mmission
Waco Regional Office
Air Program
(817) 772-9240

RECORD OF TELEFHONE CALL

Tiame: Ralph Bowler Date: 6/14/96 Time: 1:45 p.m.
Subject: Odor complaints concerning ammonia vapors
Ms.:  Dorothy ? Called Me
Of: West Chemical and Fertilizer Returned My Call

Phone: §17/826-5309
N Y Y R P SO

Subject:

Received My Call

The Waco Regional Office veceived numerous calls concerning odorous cmissions from the
West Chemical and Fertilizer facility on this mornig. Since the callers indicated the odors
had been noticed during the three previous evening:, no odors were present at this time, no
investigators were available to investigaie the situation at this time, and I was concerned the

situation might continue through the weekend, T czlled the facility and asked to speak with

Mr. Ted Uptmore, manager. ‘Dorothy told me he was not at the site at this time and she
was not sure when he would return. [ explained we had received several calls and the
callers had indicated the odors were ammonia. She stated that Mr, Uptmore had received 2
call Tuesday or Wednesday night concerning ammonia odors {rom their facility. He had
investigated the situation and discovered a “sewer type” odor in the arca of e rest home.
He had not found any ammonia leaks. She went on to say they had not been loading oul
any ammonia, but there may be some residual in some of the tanks. She was not aware of
any reieases through pop-oft valves. She said she would have someone check ail the valves
and tanks for leaks. [ asked that they also check for leaks tonight,

She said she would ask Mr, Uptmore to call me when he returns 1w the office.

Copy To: | X | Compliance: Permits: Legal; Other:

{Lance Owens)
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Texas Natural Resource Conservation Pf)mmission
Waco Regional Office

Air Program
(817) 772-9240

RECORD OF TELEFHONE CALL

Name: Ralph Bewler Date:  6/14/96 Time: 445 pom,
Subject:  Ammonia complaints on West Chemical
Mr.: Ted Uptmore Called Mce
Of: West Chemical and Fertilizer AXX. 1 Rewrned My Call
Phone: 817/826-3309 Received My Call
Wmm

Mr. Uptmore returned my phone call and I told hir: we had received several phone calls
concerning ammonia odors coming from this facili: . 1 explained the complainants had
indicated the odors were at night and were not pre:2nt at this time. (Since this was Friday
afternoon, I had called him to ask that they ensure Jothing was leaking which could cause
nuisance conditions over the weekend.) [ told Mr, Uptinore we would not be out today but
would probably be out during the following week to investigate this complaint,

Mr. Uptmore indicated he had received a call one ¢vening concerning ammonia odors
around the nursing home, He had gone to the facility and ensured all the valves were
closed. He had not observed any leaks or odors from any of the tanks, He proceaded o
the hospital and observed ammonia odors near Station 3 of the nursing home.  Afler
contacting Mr. Fugene Sebik at the nursing home he was informed they had previously
contacted Lone Star gas concerning what they thought was a natural gas leak. Loae Star
had determined ihe odors to be from a sewer vent.

{1 contacted Mr, Sebik and he informed me they have had numerous odors in the past which

‘they determined to be from the city sewer system,:

_ Copy To: | X | Compliance; Permits; Legal: Other:

(Lance Owens)
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Texas Natural Rescurce Counservation gmmission
Waco Regional Office

Air Program
(817) 772-9240

RECORD OF TELEPHONE CALL

Name: Ralph Bewler Date: 6/21/96 Time: 9:45 a.m.

Subject:  complaints on West Chemical

Mr.:  Emil Plasek/Ted Uptmore XXX | Called Me
Of:  West Chemical Returned My Call
Phone: 317/826-4444 / 817/826-5309 Received My Call
L T AR T —
Subject:

Mr. Plasek called as a follow-up to my investigation of the ammonia facility. 1 told them
we had received complaints concerning ammonia o< ors from the neighborhood and from
people walking on the track. They indicated they i id found a lcaking hydrostatic. relief
valve and had attached it 10 a hose which will drai:i into a drum of water. They also
indicated that all hoses are kept in water incase the valves start to leak. 1 asked about
relocating the nurse 1anks off site. They indicated this is being done and they expect to
only keep about 7-9 tanks on this site for use by farmers; they have shout 70 murse tanks.
The busy season will start around the end of August.

I reminded them about notifying us when they have an upset condition. [ also asked that if
they are called about odors and discover the problem is not them, 10 fet us know,

Copy To: Compliance; Permits; Legal; Other;

PAGE_« OF o2

PR - L




Waco Regional Office
Air Program
(817) 772-9240

~Name: Raiph Bewler Date: 6/21/96

Subject: complaints on West Chemical

3+
n
c
<

Texas Natural Rescurce ‘Conservation gmmission

RECORD OF TELEPHONE CALL

Time: 9:43 a.m.

Mr.: Emil Plasek/Ted Uptmore

XXX | Called Me

Of: West Chemical

Returned My Call

Phone: 317/826-4444 / 817/826-5309

ubject:

indicated that all hoses are kept in water incase the valves start
relocating the nurse tanks off site. They indicated this is being

The busy season will start around the end of August,

M Copy To: Compliance; Permits; Legals

Received My Call

_-Wmm—m
S

Mr. Plasek called as a follow-up to my investigatioa of the ammonia facility, I told them
we had received complaints concerning ammonia o/ ors from the neighborhood and from

people walking on the track. They indicated they ; ad found a leaking hydrostatic. relief

valve and had atached it to a hose which will drai:i into a drum of water. They also

to leak, I asked about
done and they expect to

only keep about 7-9 1anks on this site for use by farmers; they have about 70 nurse ranks.

I reminded them about notifying us when they have an upset condition. 1 also asked that if
they are called about odors and discover the problem is not them, w let us know,

Oher:
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T/11/986 TNRCC Complaint Printout - wfo COmplainanm Info
4:19 pm

Media Type: A ) Complaint No: 099600535 Assigned To RHB
Date Recvd: 6/14/98 Time Recvd: 0%9:35

Priority: 2

Complainant's Info County 155 McLennan
First/Last Hame

Address

Title/Org:

City,Stave,Zip

Phone &Lt Phone: Type Code: AR Effects G

Initial Prcblem

Strong anhydrcous ammonia odor at her house on Jane Lane on Wednesday and Thursday
nights thia week.

#Complaining: Date Occurred: Form T: Nature: ©

Freguency: PAST Confidential: Referred By:

! Referred To:

T SO A - AR A N IR S A

Date Complaint Hotified of ;. Date of
Commissioners Mtg/Formal Action: ! Formal Action:

Closure Comments

Clegure Code: NVN |Closure Date: 6/20/96 1 Final Letters

Investigator Region or Program Manager

Artachments{s): Correspondence
Samples
Photos
other

[
———




TNRCC Iuvestigation Printout

7/11/96
4:15 pm

¥edia Type: A Complaint Ro: 099600595 PSDB 077453A
Investigator: Ralph H Bowler

‘Inveetigation Date: 6/20/96 Time: 14:00
Investigation No: 001873A CsSN: 000203717

. TIN: Names: WEST CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZER CO
Contact Jate: 6/20/96 8I1C Code: 5181

Samples Sent.: Samples Returned:
Site Visit: Y

Fasult of Investigation:

Ho oders associated with facility were detected at complainant's home,

Bule Viclated:NO VIOLATION

Location:

West




7711796 TNRCC Complaint Printout - wfo Complainatgnio

o 4:47 pm
1 3 Media Type: A Complaint No: 099600595 Assigned To RHB
; ;&\ ' Date Recvd: 6/14/96 | Time Recvd: 11:1§ Priority: 2
| ff i Complainant'a Info : County 155 McLennan
g ;
7 *ﬂ  _?irsthast Nare Title/org:
ff}" i Address
City,State,lip
Phone Alt Phone: iType Ccode: AR |Effect: G

- " Initial Prohlem

{i: While sz the ballpark next to West Chemical, a strong anhydrous ammonia odor caused a
v nuisanse.

| - .

f {#Complaining: 1 Eaate Occurred: 6/121/9%6 Form T: Nature: ©
.y iFrequa:cy: PAST }Canidentials Y Referred By: Referred To:

f‘: S T S A I Y BRI £ A T P S Y O A
[Sate Corplaint Retified of Date of
!Comrissioners ¥tg/Formal Action: Formal Action:

Clasure Comments

lclosure Code: NUN lclosure Date: 6720796 Final Letter:

Iinvestigator Region or Program Manager

Date
nttachmentstsj: Correspondence
S;mples
Photos . "
her Gahnw . 6‘ .
ot e vhar o U s




;tﬂInvestigator Staffcode  RAAL permifisi:

- Analysis Review Results (C,N,U} _ Permit(s): . ___ Reresrt Required?

" Date NOV Sent as (MMDDYY)

INVESTlGhTION/VIOLATIGN FORM
-VDLDFAMFD lTb S ARE FEQUIREL.
‘f Dalete

{,}Account Numher WB ~0145-§ Account Name-' i _Wast Fertxlizer
i Date of Invaatigation (as MMODYY) | 032599

., Primary Investigatcr Juriscode ¢ 8 0 Gther Jurisecde 1
L-Site Hamé/Location: West Ferpilizer, West
-Person Conractedjphone Taﬂ Uptrore

. Falated Previoua Investigavion Mimoer
th& HESHAP _  Situaticn Number _ _ _ cooMoLin

?Investlgatmon Type CMPL Ini- House Investigation (Y or N} _N +*Epd
f'Comwenr' Complaint 1nvest1qatlon ne violations documented

.CGMPLAINT NO. 099900454

; * * * POR RECORDIN G REVIEWS OF COMPANY-SUBMITTEDR REPSETS CHLY + + =
: Date TPbt Conducced (as MMDDIL} ; Date Report Received (as MMDDYY)

,-;Ih?estigﬁtion Number. A1 Related Previous Investigation Number
" Federal Program (¥ or N): NSPS _ NESHAP - Situation Number _ _ _ {COMPLIANCE DIV GNLY;
*Investigat;on Type In-¥uge Investigation (Y or N} _ ++ERN

'}Comment‘

: Invastlgatlon Number . . ‘ ‘ Local Ordinance (¥ or M1 _
7V101ation Number o {CHANGES /DELETES ONLY} Si-uation Number — .. (COMPLIRNCE DI¥, olLY)
QﬂCausefDescr;ptlon . {COMPLIANTE DIV. ONLY®
~'Rule Violateéd . ' = Contamcode
i Pill in the Pollowing Appllvable Items.

Permit Number : . Permit Provision

) ‘Board Order Number : Court Crder Number : CFR Part
']***FIN;I@volved Facility Name {opticnal)

‘Viclation Type _ (C= 01erical NaNon Clerical, I:Imminent Danger) Verbal Notice? (Y or N} _N

. Dare WOV Received (as mMMDDYY) _ - : (DBFRULTS TO 5 DAYS AFTER DATE NOV SENT}

-:Inveatigation Fumber - ‘ ' Local Qrdinance (Y ov )

f;ﬂviolatzon Number - (CRANGES/DELETES ONLY) S'tuntlon Number _ _ _ (COMPLIANCE DIV, ONLY) N

. 1;Cause/ﬁesc 1pt10n (COMPLIANCE DIV. CNLY}
~ iRule Vviolated ‘ ' Contameade '

S Fill in the’ Following Applicable Items: :

: Permlt Number _ Permit Provisgicén

Lo "Board Order Number _ " Court Order Number - . CFp Fart'vw
jt**FIN Involved s - Facility Name joprional: .
TV1olat10n Type (CzClerical. N= on Clerxcal Iaxmminent Danger) Verhal Rotice? {Y or N

'luDate NCV Recelved (ag MMDDYY) i - fDrFAUhFS TO 5 DA{& AFLEP DATE NOV S'JT)

: *SEE EACK FOR VALID CODEb AND lNVE?TlGATIGN PYPE CODRS MATRIX.
CYEDN. ‘REQUIRED FOR' INVESTICATION TYPES INDICATED ON BACK WITH AN * o
.*FIN REQUIRED FOR VOC VIOhﬁji N“ AS 3ND1CATED NIIH AT+ TN THE bg SRR B MANUAL RULK TABLE

"VQstigateL ignature-

*’““r Lo i ;Uﬂtﬁ: fMﬂrﬂh'eS. 19945
i . Lt Alehanﬁex ‘ : : N P
'A‘prcved“By: C s SO Nﬂéﬁ&{i# AL - e Date: "ﬂaﬂﬁfﬂ

P ; = : = v : - — i /

A R F e ?OL Rastge . .- B

:Scfeéh'ipéi.IVi, Ivli{“VLl,;: IR Page / cf f Pages S SR 1'ACB'93Alﬁiiuli8?1




'SOUR(:[s NAME: . West Fertilizer
.- ACCOUNT NUMBER: ~~ MB-0145.§ .
“LOCATION: -~ - 0ld Dallas Highway

_CITY COUNTY:. - West, McéLennan

. ~INVESTIGATION DATE: 03-25-99 T
CSUUMIOLATIONFOUND? . No o - DATE VIOLATION CONFIRMED:
. COMPLAINT NUMBER: 04990454

.[N\’_FS TIGA [’()R(S).  Russ f\ll.\dndm [dll} Wilson Slwdu‘(\mlurl

NA FURL OF INVF,§ !GA FION:
. This investigation was multi-media and conducted in response to alleged strong ammonia odors
_ had been coming [rom West Fertilizer and “gunk” in the adjacent ditches to West Fertilizer,

- *Fhé complaint also éxpréssed @ concern about-possible health effects to employees aml students
: at nearby ‘K.hm)]& This report details the air seetion of the investigation,

' OURQEHLWS‘S]OI\S. CO\] 'ROLS:
The source of the alleged odors is West Fertilizer. Ihe facility r»cuvce, stores, and sclls
'auncu!lural fertilizers and chew-icals. The chemicals are ty pICd”V prepackoged and purchased by
licensed applicators and mixed at the job location. No emissions are generally associated with
- the chemicals. The facility also has granular fertilizeras w el as ammonia. Vapors associated
with apmonia loading/unloading are rovted baek imo the host tank abd not released to the
. aumosphere. The luctlity has several nurse anks for ammonia ..\|‘Jp]ll...ltl01'! and no controds are
associated with these tanks. Under normal conditions no emissions are associated with these
tanks. Temperature extremes common in Fexus may cause slight vapor releases at the valves
-when the‘seals expand and contract with the risé and fall of the temperawre. The facidity tollows
a preventative maintenance plan which includes daily checks for leaks of all tanks on the vard
‘prior to nightfall. Ifany leaks are found they are repaired immediately. The hoses used to load
_ the nurse tanks are Kept submarged in water to prevent any vapors Imm RCLpIII“ to the
: almosphen, when loading is not occurring, - -

N jcewpmmmr CONTACT:

Compliant was anonymous, hawever, | comacml le in State Representative hm Dmham s
fof’hce wuh the results oflhc inv c‘;tu,duun

: ,FNDNGS ‘ , :

“We arrived in the area of 1hu factlity al 10; l)(} am. and drove around the perimeler comducting
. olfactory-and visual surveillar ..o of the area. No odors were deteeted nor was anylhing out of the -
ordinary observ qi. Wethen v 1t 1o the plant and met with Mr. Jerry Sinkulg, assistant manager.
-, and explained the reasonfort Visil. 1 explained that T would be wndm.mu, the mvestigation

- “dealing with the concerns of wamonia smells and Wilson will deal with the water Taspect ol the

“investigation. Mr. Sinkulc took us on a tour of the faeility and at no tum wete any sigmificant

“odors detected, The amrhonia 1anks appeared to be inf good condition and overall housd\u.pnm
Cwas uctepllonal Dauring the tours we checked the bar ditches and did not observe anything

e ~(’:\cepl water, silt, and somealgac, For u more detaited report on ttie waler dspccl nl the

_" iny c.quganon plcaae sec lhc reporl bv Wilson Snyvder.”




i We then went over to thc main Diha and met with Mr, J:m:l Plasek. fauhtv owner, and
‘ -cxphmed the reason for the visit. Hesaid to contact Mr. Ted Liptmore, facility manager, dlld he .
- would address any concerns we had. We then contacted Mr, Uptmore and told him the situation. .
e He said he was unaware of any complaints and had not noticed any ammonia odors in the recent
s ;past He sdid they do’ everything within their power to be good neighbors and prevent any Tcaks.

. We told him o continue chvckuu, for leaks and- :t any (wcuned fix them as soon as posszblc. He
saxd hc would

- 'CCN( LUSION:

. _No odors were detected during this mw.sugdtmn and no'y mhumns ol TNRCC rulcs were
P doyumented No further action is rcqum.d




Tewas Natural Resource Conservatlou Commlsslon
- Waco Regmnal Office - '

- Air Program

" {817) 772-9240

- RECORD OF TELEPHONE CALL

3 '.Nal_ne: ,-Ru% Mexander .. Dater 3:25-99 ‘ Time: - approx. 3:00]’1.1"'11.‘

"-Su_hject: :_ Complamt at West I"erhllzcr

CMs Jane . - : ‘ - : ' Called Me

‘?_()f: Represemative Dunhams ‘ot‘ﬁce ‘ : : | Retirned My Call

.. -Phone: oo . L | (| Reccived My Call
. 'Subjei:t‘ '

l c.)lled Jane and advised her on thy findings of the inv estigation. [ told her that the facility was clean

and general housekeeping appearcd to be in erder. 1 told her that there was no NH3 smell at the time

C of the inv cestigation and the facility has a preventative maintenance plan that includes checking all

- '\‘H% tanks for Ieaks each afternoon. . T also explained that slight leakage could occur with the wide

~ variation in temperature due to the valves shrinking and swelling. | told her that we did not find any
“grnk"” in the bar ditches. that could be atvibuted to the facility. The ditches contained normat silt,

~ gravél, and some algae. 1 'explained that the facility is planning to build a completely contained wash
- rack that will prevent any run-off of wash water, Jane said that she would reassure the local citizens
* that the facility was in compliance with the TNRCC ruies and they have a good preventative

o 'mamtenance plan in p!acc. ,

' iCOlhbliimee;j -~ Permits;




‘ 3'3/26/1999  mHRee '::c%lamt printout - Without Compla,a‘hr. Info
110 24 am R - : File in Puhch File - ; :

'fiMedia TyPeE‘AQ‘ . assigned To RAA

” Date Recyd: 3/23/1999 ) Time Recvd; 13.25 A " . priority: 2

Complalnt Info’ leonfidentiall | |Company/Source County: 109 Hill

-ﬂx‘FLIuthaSt Name - - e B s _iTitle/Org:
T Addreas o

:.Clty.utate 21p |Pxogram G;oup 2

[EST——. —

Phone e : AlL Phone : 1ype Code AR [EEELCL G

" Alleged Source : WEST FRETILIZER

,initiaerroblam

.-ntermzttent strong ammonia odors from the fextillvex facility. Concerned about
_ﬂnearby schools Also ditches have "gunk® in them.

#Complaining: . Sl 1Date Securred: : 'Form T: . I Nature; ©

- - - , T T g
[Freguency: INTERMITTENT[Conﬁxdentlal Yo :Referred By: Referred To

Date Complaint Notifled f ‘ Date of
,Commxssioners Mtg/Formal Actlcn. Formal Action:

.Closura Comments

Closure Code: NVN'|Closure Date: 3/25/1999 | Final Letter;

S S
N . : ‘ : NI
L Iwwestigacer 0 o o . Bepise 5F Pr :ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁk&&é&?

ttachmanta (g} Cﬂrféﬂﬁdﬂdéﬂué o
<o ] 'Samples
- Photos ..
"-Other. . .-
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5

Akzﬁé zggFa_A N Lomplainr do: 09500450 F3bp 115252A
“—EQQEKEZEiﬁ; CEELL. 10&i21§«@ o _,'ﬂ. Totrant, @ims. 2REA, i
WM’ < -ﬁé‘ﬁ’ et TR TN T TP
. T s SRR
. . i "E'!'_«\. )
dontest Date: ‘afzafxsaa S . 1o Cofes SVAL
é&«ﬁdg« LR ¢ S éﬁ@@fé@ dedgeaeg:
. Jre yigir: ¥
Coniizmed Source: WEST CHEMITAL AND FERTILI?ER to
. AGCC un\: HWam: MBOGILASBS
TSR Bumbey v Q00234717

. Result of Investigation:
On-site investigation did not -reveal any odors or *gqunk' ‘in bar ditches.

- Fule Violated:

‘Location:.

:01d Dallas Highway - West
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	1976-1995
	Operating Permit
	Construction Permit (poor copy)
	Process Flow
	Violation - Complaint No. 99700652 - 10-08-1997
	Violation - Complaint No. 96600595 & 96600596 - 06-20-1996
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